Basic Education Schools in Maiduguri Metropolitan Education Zone of Borno State. The research 

design used for the study was the descriptive survey design which tends to find out and interpret 

conditions that exists or the attitude of people or events. The population of teachers in the study 

zone is Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty (4250) out of which three hundred and twenty – 

four (324) teachers were selected for the study. This is in line with Research Advisors Table for 

Determining Sample (2006). A self-developed questionnaire tagged “TPPDSQ” was used for the 

study with an option of “yes or no” structure.

[...]

schools in Akure Local Government Council. The study was titled “The Application of 

Principles of Delegation of Authority” in Akure Municipal Area Council secondary 

schools. Akinbode conducted the study in Akure in the year 1998. The researcher had a 

total of one hundred and twenty four principals (124). Thirty – eight (38) principals were 

sampled while three hundred and fifty seven teachers (357) were selected for the study.  

The instrument used for the study was questionnaire and the researcher adopted Yes or No 

questionnaire type to analyze the data collected. The objectives of the study was to find out 

whether or not the principals have an idea of the principles of delegation and also to find

[...]

the study on Taraba State in the year 2000. The scopes of his study were only teachers in 

the local government private secondary schools. The total numbers of teachers in the 

private schools in the study area were two thousand and twenty three (2,023). Two hundred 

and ninety one (291) teachers were sampled for the study.  

Questionnaire formulated by the researcher was administered on the teachers. The 

objective of the study was to find out from the private school teachers in the local 

government if at various times they were given tasks to carry  out, the study also tried to

[...]

principals disagreed that they do apply the principles of delegation in their schools 

effectively. The population used for the study covered all principals and teachers of all 

government owned secondary schools of Jigawa State both junior and senior. There are 

eighty one (81) senior secondary schools and one hundred and twenty one (121) junior 

secondary schools which consists of three hundred and fourty four (344) males teachers 

and fourty four (44) female teachers for the senior secondary schools and one thousand 

four hundred and sixty two (1462) male teachers and fourty four (44) female teachers for 

the junior secondary schools respectively. The researcher observed and considered the 

population too large to cover and therefore limited herself to using sample method 

technique. Research instrument used in the study for data collection is the questionnaire.

[...]

research that the principals delegate responsibility to them. The X2 calculated 6, 7, 8 has 

indicted that teachers do not perceive principals delegation of responsibility under all facets 

of the delegation style. The subjects (i.e. principals) under study were eighteen thousand 

two hundred and thirty five (18.235), all of them were given questionnaire to fill according 

to the researcher.  

This research also finds out that principals of junior secondary schools delegate 

responsibility to their subordinates willingly.  The research has found out significant

[...]

Her study covered all secondary schools and principals in Jigawa State. The researcher also 

used chi-square to compute her findings. This study used only one zone, out of the three 

zones in Borno State, this is as a result of the insurgency and all the other zones were closed 

down. The study used three hundred and forty-two (342) teachers which form the study 

population. The researcher used the simple percentage to compute the results. 

Thus, all the researchers did their studies on the same topic but different locations and at 

different times, ranging from Jigawa State, Ondo State and Taraba State.

[...]

which are members of the target of the study in educational research as defined by experts 

(Akuezilo, 2003). Therefore, this means that the objectives of a given research explains or 

dictates the position to provide answers that will lead to the achievement of the objectives. 

The total population of respondents in the study zone is four thousand two hundred and 

fifty (4250) teachers of Upper Basic Education Schools out of which three hundred and 

fourty two (342) teachers were sampled for this study. The teachers are the actual 

implementors of the principles of delegation in the schools. According to the statistical data

[...]

of Teachers Total 

Maiduguri  52 3050 3102 

Jere  33 1200 1233 

Total  85 4250 4335 

Source: Borno State Universal Education Board, 2015 

The above table showed that out of the total number of teachers, i.e. four thousand two 

hundred and fifty (4250), three thousand and fifty (3050) are from Maiduguri Local 

Government Area and One Thousand Two Hundred (1200) are from Jere Local 

Government Area of Borno State. 

3.3.2 Sample Size 

A small group that is observed is called a sample. Bichi (2004) posits that “a sample is the 

portion of the population being studied drawn through a definite procedure”. As a 

qualitative study, three hundred and forty-two (342) teachers were selected as the study 

sample. The sample size was determined from the research advisor table of sample (2006). 

3.3.3 Sampling Technique 

The researcher used cluster sampling technique in selecting the sample for this study. 

Cluster sampling is one of the types of probability sampling.